

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-474

RESOLUTION CONFERRING POSTHUMOUS RECOGNITION OF CONTRIBUTIONS AND ACHIEVEMENTS OF CITY TREASURER ANASTACIO LAROBES MIÑOZA TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICE

Sponsored by:

Hon. City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi

Hon. City Vice-Mayor Artemio A. Simundac

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

WHEREAS, Anastacio Miñoza, a native of Davao City began his local government service as Office Helper in 1986 and for his steadfast and uncompromising principle rose as City Treasurer of Muntinlupa in 2014;

WHEREAS, Al, as he is fondly known, has campaigned vigorously to level up real property tax collection by imposing levy and conducting auction even to the point that his personal integrity was put to test;

WHEREAS, AL Miñoza, by introducing reforms in the system, was instrumental in the sound fiscal management of the city's coffers even during the trying times of the pandemic of 2020;

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2021, Anastacio L. Miñoza joined his Creator, not only leaving behind his wife, Lindon and children, Marc Ivan Kurt and Jill Anne, but likewise an unforgettable dent in the public service;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to confer posthumous recognition to the Contributions and Achievements of City Treasurer Anastacio Larobes Miñoza to Local Government Service.

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 29th day of April, 2021, on its 14th Special Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member

(ABSENT) COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ Member











REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2

Resolution No. 2021-474

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAC

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA
Member

(ABSENT)
COUN. TING NIEFES
Member

GITIDEI

(ABSENT)
COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS TAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

(ABSENT)

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

lember

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

(ABSENT)

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

(ABSENT)

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian







REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2021-474

ATTESTED:

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME TO FRESNEDI

City Mayor

Date: 04 MAY 2021

Norie/9th SP





